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Extreme Abuse Survey (EAS) for Adult Survivors
An International Online Survey
for Adult Survivors of Extreme Abuse
January 1 — March 31, 2007

Results

2337 persons viewed the survey;
1719 in English,
618 in German.

1471 persons answered at least one question on the survey.
1121 in English,

350 in German

31 countries were declared by 1347 persons, 124 respondents did not name a country

of residence:
¢ United States (774) ¢ Colombia (2)
¢ Germany (273) ¢ France (2)
¢ United Kingdom (92) ¢ Spain (2)
¢ Canada (75) ¢ Belgium (1)
& Australia (38) & Bulgaria (1)
¢ Switzerland (13) ¢ China (1)
& Israel (11) ¢ Czech Republic (1)
¢ Norway (10) ¢ Hong Kong (1)
& Austria (8) o Ireland (1)
¢ Netherlands (8) & Italy (1)
¢ New Zealand (6) ¢ Kyrgzstan (1)
¢ South Africa (6) ¢ Malaysia (1)
& Greece (5) ¢ Mexico (1)
¢ Sweden (4) ¢ Romania (1)
¢ Armenia (3) ¢ Saudi Arabia (1)
¢ India (3)
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1190 respondents gave their primary languages, 281 respondents did not name their

primary languages:

English (852)
German (256)
Dutch (21)
Norwegian (10)
French (6)
Hebrew (6)
Greek (5)
Swedish (4)
Afrikaans (3)
Italian (3)
Polish (3)
Spanish (3)

L ZBR K JER JEE R JEE N JEE R JEE 2NN R 4

Chinese Simplified (2)

Estonian (2)
Tamil (2)
Turkish (2)
Armenian (1)

Bengali (1)
Czech (1)
Finnish (1)
Georgian (1)
Korean (1)
Persian (1)
Pashto (1)
Romanian (1)

L ZBR 2K JEE JEE R JEE N JEE R JEE 2NN R 4

Azerbaijani (1)

Survey Questions with Numbers / Percents of Respondents

N  =number who responded to question

n/a =number who checked each part of a question

%  =percent of Total N

Percents are rounded off to nearest percent; therefore, the total does not always

equal 100%.

My gender:
(click on one response only)

My gender N = 1440
n %
female: 1169 81%
male: 254 18%
transgendered: 17 01%
-3-

© Thorsten Becker, Wanda Karriker, Bettina Overkamp & Carol Rutz

www.extreme-abuse-survey.net



Extreme Abuse Survey
Extreme Abuse Survey for Survivors (EAS) - Results

My current age:
(click on one response only)

N = 1451
n
18 —21: 98 07%
22 -35: 333 23%
36 —50: 581 40%
51-65: 401 28%
66+: 38 03%
My formal education:
(check one response only)
N = 1446
n
Less than college: 173 12%
Some college: 458 32%
College degree: 416 29%
Graduate degree: 388 27%
No degree / No 11 01%
finished education:
(German only)
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My current employment:
(check one response only)

My current employment N =1413

n %
Disabled: 424 30%
Unemployed by choice: 171 12%
Part-time Public: 154 11%
Full-time Public: 398 28%
Self-employed: 266 19%

Time I have spent in “talk” therapy / counseling for extreme abuse issues:

(check one response only)

Time spent in “talk N = 1448

therapy” / counseling n %
None: 296 20%
Less than a year: 130 09%
1 -4 years: 309 21%
5 -9 years: 305 21%
10 — 19 years: 314 22%
20 — 29 years: 74 05%
30+ years: 20 01%
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1. My memories of extreme abuse include. ...
(When responding to a specific item, check the most appropriate response . If you
prefer not to respond to a specific item, or if its meaning is unclear or not
applicable to your situation, you may choose “No Answer” (n/a) by clicking on the
circle in front of the item.)

My Memories of extreme abuse include. . . yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Aversive hypnosis 1119 419 233 343 124
(37%) (21%) (31%) (11%)

Being caged 1121 599 298 156 68
(53%) (27%) (14%) (06%)

Being threatened with death if survivor 1159 894 134 83 48
ever talked about the abuse (77%) (12%) (07%) (04%)

Bestiality 1122 584 294 185 59
(52%) (26%) (16%) (05%)

Blinding lights 1112 591 295 168 58
(53%) (27%) (15%) (05%)

Bondage 1125 752 208 115 50
(67%) (18%) (10%) (04%)

Brain implants 1100 117 590 307 86
(11%) (54%) (28%) (08%)

Brain stimulation 1124 403 354 283 84
(36%) (31%) (25%) (07%)

Buried alive 1118 508 388 166 56
(45%) (35%) (15%) (05%)

Dislocation of limbs 1104 283 388 166 67
(26%) (48%) (20%) (06%)

Electronic harassment 1127 460 353 235 79
(41%) (31%) (21%) (07%)

Electroshock 1119 558 349 157 55
(50%) (31%) (14%) (05%)
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My Memories of extreme abuse include. . . yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Eugenics experiments 1091 90 486 405 110
(09%) (45%) (37%) (10%)

Experiments with dolphins 1091 32 767 198 94
(03%) (70%) (18%) (09%)

Experiments with non-human primates 1090 114 686 201 89
(10%) (63%) (18%) (08%)

Forced abortion 1096 395 491 142 68
(36%) (45%) (13%) (06%)

Forced cannibalism 1109 484 425 145 55
(44%) (38%) (13%) (05%)

Forced drugging 1121 791 182 104 44
(71%) (16%) (09%) (04%)

Forced impregnation 1108 416 492 133 67
(38%) (44%) (12%) (06%)

Forced participation in murder by 1095 502 353 185 55
perpetrators (46%) (32%) (17%) (05%)

Forced to abuse other victims 1113 615 275 178 45
(55%) (25%) (16%) (04%)

Forced to murder (or survivor made to 1111 560 359 138 54
think he / she had murdered) a baby (50%) (32%) (12%) (05%)

Forced to participate in animal mutilations/ 1110 584 319 156 51
killings (53%) (14%) (14%) (05%)

Incest 1122 780 220 80 42
(70%) (20%) (07%) (04%)

Injection of painful eye drops 1094 207 505 318 64
(19%) (46%) (29%) (06%)

“Marriage” to Satan 1100 419 436 184 61
(38%) (40%) (17%) (06%)
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My Memories of extreme abuse include. . . yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Microwave abuse 1094 112 602 287 93
(10%) (55%) (26%) (09%)

Survivor’s own child murdered by his / her 1088 264 636 121 67
perpetrator(s) (24%) (58%) (11%) (06%)

Near drowning experience caused by 1109 565 349 146 49
perpetrators (51%) (31%) (13%) (04%)

Non-lethal weapons abuse 1101 545 239 240 77
(50%) (22%) (22%) (07%)

Pornography (adult) 1093 396 449 190 58
(36%) (41%) (17%) (05%)

Pornography (child) 1106 578 305 176 47
(52%) (28%) (16%) (04%)

Prostitution (adult) 1068 261 577 163 67
(24%) (54%) (15%) (06%)

Prostitution (child) 1094 500 378 167 49
(46%) (35%) (15%) (04%)

Psychic driving 1093 287 298 375 133
(26%) (27%) (34%) (12%)

Radiation exposure 1090 99 569 347 75
(09%) (52%) (32%) (07%)

Receiving physical abuse from perpetrators 1129 966 92 35 36
(86%) (08%) (03%) (03%)

Sensory deprivation 1099 670 190 165 74
(61%) (17%) (15%) (07%)

Sexual abuse by multiple perpetrators 1125 890 141 59 35
(79%) (13%) (05%) (03%)

Sleep deprivation 1118 771 171 131 45
(69%) (15%) (12%) (04%)

Spinning 1094 491 305 221 77
(45%) (28%) (20%) (07%)
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My Memories of extreme abuse include. . . yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Starvation 1098 532 350 168 48
(48%) (32%) (15%) (04%)

Straight-jacketed 1087 267 490 272 58
(25%) (45%) (25%) (05%)

UFO abduction 1074 60 785 166 63
(06%) (73%) (15%) (06%)

Use of blood in abuse 1106 693 263 108 42
(63%) (24%) (10%) (04%)

Use of feces in abuse 1106 603 306 147 50
(55%) (28%) (13%) (05%)

Witnessing murder by perpetrators 1102 590 319 148 45
(54%) (29%) (13%) (04%)

Witnessing animal mutilations / killings 1105 684 263 114 44
(62%) (24%) (10%) (04%)

Witnessing physical abuse by perpetrators 1113 804 189 82 38
on other victims (72%) (17%) (07%) (03%)

Other abuse(s) 1114 879 75 110 50
(79%) (07%) (10%) (04%)
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2. Some of the possible aftereffects of extreme abuse that I have
experienced are. ..

Possible aftereffects of extreme abuse yes no don't know n/a

N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Art productions with abuse / torture 1064 554 347 121 42
themes (52%) (33%) (11%) (04%)

Auto-immune disorders 1079 457 377 192 53
(42%) (35%) (18%) (05%)

Beliefs indoctrinated by perpetrator(s) 1099 848 140 83 28
(77%) (13%) (08%) (03%)

Cancer 1056 83 809 117 47
(08%) (77%) (11%) (04%)

Dealing with programs installed by 1090 766 170 119 35
perpetrator(s) (16%) (11%) (70%) (03%)

Dissociative  flashbacks with satanic 1085 739 257 57 32
themes (68%) (24%) (05%) (03%)

Eating disorder 1105 775 246 65 19
(70%) (22%) (06%) (02%)

Fibromyalgia 1069 287 564 166 52
(27%) (53%) (16%) (05%)

Foreign objects in body 1076 306 528 199 43
(28%) (49%) (18%) (04%)

Hospitalization in a psychiatric unit 1093 592 454 24 23
(54%) (42%) (02%) (02%)

Infertility 1070 172 680 179 39
(16%) (64%) (17%) (04%)

Infliction of sexual pain on others 1068 204 717 107 40
(19%) (67%) (10%) (04%)
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Possible aftereffects of extreme abuse yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Infliction of sexual pain on self 1076 520 458 66 32
(48%) (43%) (06%) (03%)

Migraine headaches 1093 676 349 43 25
(62%) (32%) (04%) (02%)

Multiple sclerosis 1054 20 936 62 36
(02%) (89%) (06%) (03%)

Mysterious ailments for which a diagnosis 1086 651 323 86 26
cannot be made (60%) (30%) (08%) (02%)

Painful body memories 1101 954 87 37 23
(87%) (08%) (03%) (02%)

Posttraumatic stress disorder 1114 986 69 40 19
(89%) (06%) (04%) (02%)

Seizures with no organic basis 1074 273 676 95 30
(25%) (63%) (09%) (03%)

Self-mutilating behaviors 1095 715 320 34 26
(65%) (29%) (03%) (02%)

Sexually-transmitted disease (s) 1068 228 701 108 31
(21%) (66%) (10%) (03%)

Sexual urges triggered by feelings of 1085 701 273 86 25
threat, fear, shame, guilt, etc. (65%) (25%) (08%) (02%)

Sleep problems 1118 1001 82 15 20
(90%) (07%) (01%) (02%)

Soft, brittle teeth 1087 404 567 84 32
(37%) (52%) (07%) (03%)

Substance abuse 1084 522 481 52 29
(48%) (44%) (05%) (03%)

Suicidal thoughts around special holidays, 1097 778 225 70 24
birthdays, etc. (71%) (21%) (06%) (02%)
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Possible aftereffects of extreme abuse yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Suicidal thoughts immediately before 1089 737 222 103 27
traumatic memories surface (68%) (20%) (09%) (02%)

Survivor guilt 1102 806 199 75 22
(73%) (18%) (07%) (02%)

Thyroid problems 1082 320 541 186 35
(30%) (50%) (17%) (03%)

Unexplained bruises and wounds 1088 637 361 63 27
(59%) (33%) (06%) (02%)

Unexplained external scarring 1072 478 474 88 32
(45%) (44%) (08%) (03%)

Unexplained internal scarring 1064 349 387 290 38
(33%) (36%) (27%) (04%)

Unusual fears 1110 946 85 58 21
(85%) (08%) (05%) (02%)

Other possible aftereffects of Extreme 1088 827 103 125 33
Child Abuse (76%) (09%) (11%) (03%)
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3. My personal experiences as a survivor of extreme abuse are. ..

Personal experiences yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Secret government-sponsored mind 1000 257 444 246 53
control experiments were performed on (26%) (44%) (25%) (05%)

me as a child.

| have been diagnosed with DID 1007 655 273 54 25
(dissociative identity disorder / formerly (65%) (27%) (05%) (02%)
multiple personality disorder

My perpetrator(s) deliberately created / 1012 640 163 181 28
programmed dissociative states of mind (63%) (16%) (18%) (03%)
(such as alters, personalities, ego-states) in

me.

In my opinion, therapists / counselors / 1013 464 280 231 38
clergy should always take a neutral stance (46%) (28%) (23%) (04%)
regarding the truth of survivors’ memories.

A therapist / counselor / clergy with whom 1003 217 699 58 29

| was in a professional relationship sexually (22%) (70%) (06%) (03%)

exploited me.

| am uncertain about the ideas, beliefs, and 994 471 334 122 67
purpose of at least one group in which | (47%) (34%) (12%) (07%)
was ritually abused.

| have heard Greek letters such as Alpha, 1005 334 425 207 39
Beta, Delta, Theta, Omega used in (33%) (42%) (21%) (04%)
connection with my abuse.

| was taken out of school to another 989 238 453 265 33
location to be ritually abused and then (24%) (46%) (27%) (03%)
returned to my school classroom.

| was taken out of school to another 988 203 472 278 35
location for mind control programming, (21%) (48%) (28%) (04%)

then returned to my school classroom.
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Personal experiences yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)
| have experienced basic mind control 998 435 218 272 73
programming in the control personality. (44%) (22%) (27%) (07%)
| have experienced sexual mind control 1001 415 293 244 49
programming that was used by a handler (41%) (29%) (24%) (05%)
for blackmail or personal use.
| have experienced mind control 994 175 584 190 45
programming through which | was trained (18%) (59%) (19%) (05%)
to become an assassin.
| have experienced mind control 989 203 505 233 48
programming designed to develop psychic (21%) (51%) (24%) (05%)
abilities such as “psychic killing.”
| have experienced self-destruct 997 565 227 168 37
programming installed in the event | began (57%) (23%) (17%) (04%)
to remember the programming.
| have been given an assassination 988 117 628 196 a7
assignment by a mind control programmer. (12%) (64%) (20%) (05%)
| was ritually abused in a religious sect (a 993 390 370 195 38
group made up of (39%) (37%) (20%) (04%)
dissenters from an established form of
faith such as a Christian sect).
| was ritually abused in a Fascist group 988 215 531 205 37
(Neo-Nazi , KKK, White Supremacist or (22%) (54%) (21%) (04%)
other group that considers itself the
superior in race, creed, or origin).
Alternative healing methods have been 999 308 454 191 46
more effective in helping me to heal than (31%) (45%) (19%) (05%)
“talk therapy
As a child, | told an authority figure that | 993 278 545 139 31
was being abused in what | now know was (28%) (55%) (14%) (03%)
RA / MC.
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Personal experiences yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)
| was abused by at least one Catholic priest 992 139 632 188 33
in connection with specific satanic rituals. (14%) (64%) (19%) (03%)
| was abused by at least one non-Catholic 833 275 316 220 22
clergyperson in connection with specific (33%) (38%) (26%) (03%)
satanic rituals (ENGLISH ONLY*).
At least one of my perpetrators has been 992 70 803 94 25
convicted of criminal abuse toward me. (07%) (81%) (09%) (03%)
Current access by RA / MC perpetrators 1002 345 447 145 65
involves harm to my physical / mental / (34%) (45%) (14%) (06%)
spiritual well-being.
Perpetrators have on at least one occasion 996 530 287 150 29
made me believe that external (53%) (29%) (15%) (03%)
entities/spirits/demons had taken over my
body.
| had memories of government-sponsored 989 175 687 75 52
mind control experimentation before | (18%) (69%) (08%) (05%)
sought therapy / counseling.
| have sought help from the authorities 997 193 737 17 50
regarding current abuse by RA / MC (19%) (74%) (02%) (05%)
perpetrators.
Authorities have investigated claims | have 991 64 823 28 76
made against my RA / MC perpetrators (06%) (83%) (03%) (08%)
regarding current abuse.
| have received helpful treatment in a 989 188 672 41 88
hospital when treated for the aftereffects (19%) (68%) (04%) (09%)
of RA / MC.
| remember being used in government- 989 234 616 84 55
sponsored mind control experiments in the (24%) (62%) (08%) (06%)
United States.
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Personal experiences yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)
| remember being used in government- 987 83 767 74 63
sponsored mind control experiments in (08%) (78%) (08%) (06%)
Canada.
| remember being used in government- 979 137 689 92 61
sponsored mind control experimentsin a (14%) (70%) (09%) (06%)
country other than the U.S. or Canada.
At least one of my mind control 977 274 470 165 68
programmers spoke German or with a (28%) (48%) (17%) (07%)
heavy German accent.
At least one of my perpetrators went by an 989 303 447 176 63
alias but | now know who he / she really (31%) (45%) (18%) (06%)
was.
| work in a professional role (other than as 978 65 851 22 40
a therapist / counselor / clergy) with other (07%) (87%) (02%) (04%)
survivors of RA/MC.
| have visited places | thought | had never 982 402 453 90 37
been before and matched the actual place (41%) (46%) (09%) (04%)
to my drawings and/or memories.
| have heard other survivors, whom | had 986 337 556 65 28
not previously met, describe the same (34%) (56%) (07%) (03%)
perpetrators of my own abuse.
| have heard other survivors, whom | had 978 312 574 62 30
not previously met, describe the same (32%) (59%) (06%) (03%)
places where | was abused.
| was subjected to government-sponsored 975 73 533 318 51
mind control experimentation before | was (07%) (55%) (33%) (05%)
born.
| was subjected to government-sponsored 975 139 505 279 52
mind control experimentation at birth (14%) (52%) (29%) (05%)
through 2 years.
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Personal experiences yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n
(%) (%) (%) (%)
| was subjected to government-sponsored 978 226 479 221 52
mind control experimentation at ages 3 (23%) (49%) (23%) (05%)
through 6.
| was subjected to government-sponsored 972 234 488 199 51
mind control experimentation at ages 7 (24%) (50%) (20%) (05%)
through 13.
| was subjected to government-sponsored 974 173 539 210 52
mind control xperimentation at ages 14 (18%) (55%) (22%) (05%)
through 17.
| was subjected to government-sponsored 974 116 604 197 57
mind control experimentation at ages 18 (12%) (62%) (20%) (06%)
through 30.
| was subjected to government-sponsored 972 91 648 172 61
mind control experimentation at ages 31 (09%) (67%) (18%) (06%)
or older.
| am currently being accessed / abused by 983 147 653 142 41
RA/MC perpetrators against my will. (15%) (66%) (14%) (04%)
| was ritually abused in a satanic cult. 986 543 261 152 30
(55%) (26%) (15%) (03%)
| was ritually abused in a Gnostic-occult 969 133 458 332 46
group. (14%) (47%) (34%) (05%)
| was ritually abused in child pornography. 977 474 287 186 30
(49%) (29%) (19%) (03%)
At least one group that abused me is 980 451 215 287 27
national or international in scope. (46%) (22%) (29%) (03%)
| remember seeing perpetrators cloaked in 986 591 271 96 28
black robes. (60%) (27%) (10%) (03%)
| remember seeing perpetrators cloaked in 965 236 513 187 29
purple robes. (24%) (53%) (19%) (03%)
17 -
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Personal experiences yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n
(%) (%) (%) (%)
| remember seeing perpetrators cloaked in 960 349 434 151 26
white robes. (36%) (45%) (16%) (03%)
| remember seeing perpetrators dressed in 972 441 367 136 28
costumes. (45%) (38%) (14%) (03%)
| remember seeing perpetrators wearing 969 506 320 119 24
white doctors’ coats. (52%) (33%) (12%) (02%)
The surname of at least one of my 964 224 372 335 33
perpetrators was the same as a color. (23%) (39%) (35%) (03%)
One of my perpetrators went by the name, 965 100 518 304 43
“Dr. Black.” (10%) (54%) (32%) (04%)
One of my perpetrators went by the name, 963 124 497 297 45
“Dr. Green.” (13%) (52%) (31%) (05%)
One of my perpetrators went by the name, 964 83 509 328 44
“Dr. White.” (09%) (53%) (34%) (05%)
One of my perpetrators went by the name, 962 47 544 326 45
“Dr. Swartz.” (Dr. Schwarz”) (05%) (57%) (34%) (05%)
One of my perpetrators went by the name, 961 68 545 307 41
“Father Joseph.” (07%) (57%) (32%) (04%)
One of my perpetrators went by the name 959 54 562 298 45
“Vaterchen.” (06%) (59%) (31%) (05%)
| have watched a person be flayed. 964 307 387 224 46
(32%) (40%) (23%) (05%)
| have attempted suicide one or more 980 611 311 36 22
times. (62%) (32%) (04%) (02%)
| have been transported out of my local 967 465 289 186 27
area for purposes of RA / MC. (48%) (30%) (19%) (03%)
| have been transported out of my native 965 177 559 198 31
country for purposes of RA / MC. (18%) (58%) (21%) (03%)
As a child, | fantasized that | was being 968 241 544 150 33
tortured by doctors. (26%) (56%) (16%) (03%)
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Personal experiences yes no don't know n/a

N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

| am able to speak and / or write in an 969 269 518 152 30
unknown language and / or code. (28%) (53%) (16%) (03%)

| have been hospitalized because of the 971 419 467 50 35
aftereffects of RA / MC. (43%) (48%) (05%) (04%)

My RA originated from my family of origin. 979 612 229 105 33
(63%) (23%) (11%) (03%)

My MC originated from my family of origin. 956 410 301 187 58
(43%) (31%) (20%) (06%)

At least one spiritual leader was involved in 960 438 230 252 40
my RA / MC abuse. (46%) (24%) (26%) (04%)

One or more of my alters had access codes. 967 332 286 296 53
(34%) (30%) (31%) (05%)

| have (or have had) at least one robot 963 270 398 242 53
alter. (28%) (41%) (25%) (06%)

| have (or have had) at least one animal 961 325 382 208 46
alter. (34%) (40%) (22%) (05%)

| have (or have had) at least one demon 957 379 316 216 46
alter. (40%) (33%) (23%) (05%)

| had memories of incest before | sought 985 629 297 36 23
therapy / counseling. (64%) (30%) (04%) (02%)

| had memories of ritual abuse before | 977 467 415 69 26
sought therapy / counseling. (48%) (42%) (07%) (03%)

My programming included time-travel 958 146 499 272 41
experiments. (15%) (52%) (28%) (04%)

| have been given a seduction assignment 965 219 447 250 49
by a mind control programmer. (23%) (46%) (26%) (05%)

| have successfully sued my perpetrator(s) 964 16 914 6 28
in civil court. (02%) (95%) (01%) (03%)

| have a spiritual belief system. 994 745 169 62 18
(75%) (17%) (06%) (02%)
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Personal experiences yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

| participate in an organized religion. 982 422 525 15 20
(43%) (53%) (02%) (02%)

| am currently in psychotherapy / 979 562 386 9 22
counseling for help with RA/MC issues. (57%) (39%) (01%) (02%)

| am a therapist/counselor/clergy for RA / 964 95 839 4 26
MC survivors. (10%) (87%) (.4%) (03%)

| was subjected to RA/MC before | was 971 190 380 378 23
born. (20%) (39%) (39%) (02%)

| was subjected to RA/MC at ages birth 970 481 249 216 24
through 2 years. (50%) (26%) (22%) (02%)

| was subjected to RA/MC at ages 3 982 686 163 111 22
through 6. (70%) (17%) (11%) (02%)

| was subjected to RA/MC at ages 7 982 677 170 112 23
through 13. (69%) (17%) (11%) (02%)

| was subjected to RA/MC at ages 14 976 494 291 166 25
through 17. (51%) (17%) (11%) (03%)

| was subjected to RA/MC at ages 18 967 333 441 167 26
through 30. (51%) (30%) (17%) (03%)

| was subjected to RA/MC at ages 31 or 980 206 600 136 38
older. (21%) (61%) (14%) (04%)

| was ritually abused in a witchcraft cult. 971 219 479 249 24
(23%) (49%) (26%) (02%)

| was ritually abused in voodooism. 966 67 660 213 26
(07%) (68%) (22%) (03%)

A circumcision (as genital mutilation) was 965 82 795 58 30
performed on me. (09%) (82%) (06%) (03%)

* [Page 15, 2™ row] Due to a translation error on the online version, responses in German for this question

are invalid. N = number of responses in English
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4. OPTIONAL: My experiences with various healing methods for extreme
abuse are ...
(If you have never used a healing method listed below, check n/a. If you have used
the healing method, rate it on a scale of 1 to 5 according to how helpful it has been
in your healing.)

N = Number who answered the question
n/a = number who have not used the method
ny = number who have used the method (percentages of help categories refer to this
number)
Healing methods N n/a | Users | great | much | some | little no
n ny help | help | help help help
(%) | (100%) n n n n n
(%) (%) | (%) | (%) (%)
Acupuncture 954 603 351 39 50 108 47 107
(63%) (11%) | (14%) | (31%) | (13%) | (30%)
Aromatherapy 958 517 441 33 56 165 92 95
(54%) (07%) | (13%) | (37%) | (21%) | (22%)
Chiropractic 948 456 492 58 102 157 79 96
(48%) (12%) | (21%) | (32%) | (16%) | (20%)
Homeopathy 951 530 421 54 69 127 84 87
(56%) (13%) | (16%) | (30%) | (20%) | (21%)
Massage Therapy 959 355 429 117 147 179 85 76
(37%) (19%) | (24%) | (30%) | (14%) | (13%)
Naturopathy 946 659 287 33 52 94 43 65
(70%) (12%) | (18%) | (33%) | (15%) | (23%)
Nutrition & Diet Therapy 956 458 498 92 106 147 86 67
(48%) (18%) | (21%) | (30%) | (17%) | (13%)
Occupational Therapy 941 641 300 23 39 80 61 97
(69%) (08%) | (13%) | (27%) | (20%) | (32%)
Osteopathy 941 758 183 20 19 35 27 82
(81%) (11%) | (10%) | (19%) | (15%) | (45%)
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Healing methods N n/a | Users | great | much | some | little no

n ny help | help | help help help
(%) | (100%) n n n n n

(%) | (%) | (%) (%) (%)

Physical Therapy 943 546 397 39 81 114 79 84
(58%) (10%) | (20%) | (29%) | (20%) | (21%)

Abreactive Work 938 497 441 128 114 99 39 61
(53%) (29%) | (26%) | (22%) | (09%) | (14%)

Art Therapy 954 306 648 184 186 167 69 42
(32%) (28%) | (29%) | (26%) | (11%) | (06%)

Biofeedback 940 698 242 30 26 47 39 100
(74%) (12%) | (11%) | (19%) | (16%) | (41%)

Clinical Hypnosis 938 585 353 63 50 69 60 111
(62%) (18%) | (14%) | (20%) | (17%) | (31%)

Confronting Abuser(s) 942 508 434 45 52 82 88 167
(54%) (10%) | (12%) | (19%) | (20%) | (38&)

Creative Writing 960 220 740 262 209 177 55 37
(23%) (35%) | (28%) | (24%) | (07%) | (05%)

Dance Therapy 941 626 315 61 61 78 40 75
(67%) (19%) | (19%) | (25%) | (13%) | (24%)

Deliverance 929 631 298 84 48 37 32 97
(68%) (28%) | (16%) | (12%) | (11%) | (33%)

Formal Deprogramming 936 692 244 83 41 27 21 72
(74%) (34%) | (17%) | (11%) | (09%) | (30%)

Drawing / Painting 956 212 744 211 208 189 95 41
(22%) (28%) | (28%) | (25%) | (13%) | (06%)

Drumming 943 669 274 56 42 66 36 74
(71%) (20%) | (15%) | (24%) | (13%) | (27%)

Electroshock Therapy 937 803 134 5 2 6 10 111
(86%) (04%) | (01%) | (01%) | (07%) | (83%)
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Healing methods N n/a | Users | great | much | some | little no

n ny help | help | help help help
(%) | (100%) n n n n n

(%) (%) | (%) | (%) (%)

EMDR 939 608 331 67 50 54 52 108
(65%) (20%) | (15%) | (16%) | (16%) | (33%)

Energy Therapies 936 638 198 76 68 43 32 79
(68%) (26%) | (23%) | (14%) | (11%) | (27%)

Exorcism 930 731 199 43 14 14 10 118
(79%) (22%) | (07%) | (07%) | (05%) | (59%)

Feldenkrais 928 782 146 18 11 27 16 74
(84%) (12%) | (08%) | (19%) | (11%) | (51%)

Grounding Techniques 940 347 593 153 159 159 63 59
(37%) (26%) | (27%) | (27%) | (11%) | (10%)

Group Psychotherapy 933 366 567 66 120 158 100 123
(39%) (12%) | (21%) | (28%) | (18%) | (22%)

Hospitalization 939 399 540 57 82 107 103 191
(42%) (11%) | (15%) | (20%) | (19%) | (35%)

Individual Psychotherapy / Counseling 962 70 892 461 211 124 43 53
(07%) (52%) | (24%) | (14%) | (05%) | (06%)

Internet Support Group 952 352 600 148 138 150 94 70
(37%) (25%) | (23%) | (25%) | (16%) | (12%)

Journaling 959 129 830 296 207 196 83 48
(13%) (36%) | (25%) | (24%) | (10%) | (06%)

Left / Right Handwriting Techniques 470 0 470 99 91 120 77 83
(00%)* (21%) | (19%) | (26%) | (16%) | (18%)

Local Survivor Support Group 938 519 419 95 80 99 54 91
(55%) (23%) | (19%) | (24%) | (13%) | (22%)

Music Therapy 943 521 422 108 100 109 52 53
(55%) (26%) | (24%) | (26%) | (12%) | (13%)
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Healing methods N n/a | Users | great | much | some | little no

n ny help | help | help help help
(%) | (100%) n n n n n

(%) | (%) | (%) (%) (%)

Neurofeedback 925 797 128 18 7 18 12 73
(86%) (14%) | (05%) | (14%) | (09%) | (57%)

Non-suicide Contract with Therapist 937 439 498 100 103 102 59 134
(47%) (20%) | (21%) | (20%) | (12%) | (27%)

Personal Prayer / Meditation 960 194 766 308 164 160 74 60
(20%) (40%) | (21%) | (21%) | (10%) | (08%)

Physical Exercise 952 199 753 190 172 225 107 59
(21%) (25%) | (23%) | (30%) | (14%) | (08%)

Psychodrama 928 631 297 40 54 53 48 102
(68%) (13%) | (18%) | (18%) | (16%) | (34%)

Psychotropic Medications 936 416 520 69 99 118 79 155
(44%) (13%) | (19%) | (23%) | (15%) | (30%)

Reading Survivor Stories 946 137 809 136 190 271 139 73
(14%) (17%) | (23%) | (34%) | (17%) | (09%)

Reiki 929 623 306 53 51 64 51 87
(67%) (17%) | (17%) | (21%) | (17%) | (28%)

Self-Care / Self-Soothing Techniques 933 194 739 191 197 201 105 45
(21%) (26%) | (27%) | (27%) | (14%) | (06%)

Spiritual Guidance / Counseling 945 340 605 192 117 119 81 96
(36%) (32%) | (19%) | (20%) | (13%) | (16%)

Supportive Family Members 957 372 585 161 112 112 77 123
(39%) (28%) | (19%) | (19%) | (13%) | (21%)

Supportive Friends 969 124 845 324 236 162 79 44
(13%) (38%) | (28%) | (19%) | (09%) | (05%)

Survivor Conferences 944 539 405 90 99 106 45 65
(57%) (22%) | (24%) | (26%) | (11%) | (16%)
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Healing methods N n/a | Users | great | much | some | little no

n ny help | help | help help help
(%) | (100%) n n n n n

(%) | (%) | (%) (%) (%)

Swimming 940 484 456 84 83 117 79 93
(51%) (18%) | (18%) | (26%) | (17%) | (20%)

Theophostic Prayer 925 718 207 61 27 27 13 79
(78%) (29%) | (13%) | (13%) | (06%) | (38%)

Twelve-step Programs 938 576 362 69 44 67 49 133
(61%) (19%) | (12%) | (19%) | (14%) | (37%)

Yoga 931 593 338 57 57 72 63 89
(64%) (17%) | (17%) | (21%) | (19%) | (26%)

Other Method(s) 903 483 420 176 76 90 33 45
(53%) (42%) | (18%) | (21%) | (08%) | (11%)

* [Page 23, 11" row]: No n / a responses were recorded for this statement. This is apparently computer
error since it is not consistent with other patterns of responses on this section. The percents of methods

used are considered valid.
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5. The category of extreme abuse listed below that best describes my

experience as a survivor is...

(check the most appropriate response — check one response only)

Category of extreme abuse N =987
n %
Ritual Abuse 191 19%
Mind control 69 07%
Ritual Abuse and Mind Control 513 52%
Other Extreme Abuse 214 22%
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